

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPC No. 394 of 2026****M/S MANNU MOTORS *versus* MANJEET SINGH RIHAL****Order Sheet**

30/01/2026	Mr. Shobhit Mishra, Advocate for the petitioner. Heard on admission. Issue notice to the respondent on payment of process fee as per rules. Also heard on I.A. No. 01 of 2026, an application praying for staying the effect and operation of the order impugned, dated 10.12.2025 passed by the Rent Control Tribunal, Raipur, in Appeal Case No. 54-A/24 and consequent upon the issuance of execution proceedings, bearing No. 14-B/121/24-25, pending decision of this petition. Let notice be issued on this application as above. In the meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, it is



<i>Shayna</i>	directed that the effect and operation of the impugned order dated 10.12.2025 passed by the Rent Control Tribunal, Raipur in appeal Case No. 54-A/24 and consequent upon the issuance of execution proceedings bearing No. 14-B/121/24-25 shall be kept in abeyance till the next date of hearing. Call for the records of the Courts below. List this matter immediately after five weeks' for consideration on admission as well as on interim application. Sd/- (Sanjay S. Agrawal) Judge Sd/- (Amitendra Kishore Prasad) Judge
---------------	---